
Spring 2016 International Cattle Evaluation

Statistical Breakdown

Gelbvieh Active Sires
Expected Progeny Differences Index

Growth and Maternal Intake and Carcass Values

CED BW WW YW MK TM CEM HP PG30 ST DMI YG CW RE MB FT ADG RFI $Cow FPI EPI

Num Animals 2145 2145 2145 2145 2145 2145 2145 2145 2145 2145 615 2145 2145 2145 2145 2145 615 615 698 2190 698

High 23 10.4 114 176 56 94 18 21 8 22 1.204 0.09 77 1.41 0.46 0.05 0.180 0.304 151.09 88.68 254.31

Average 9 1.2 67 94 29 63 6 4 1 7 -0.004 -0.25 26 0.48 -0.20 -0.07 -0.043 -0.014 59.29 62.72 67.42

Low -12 -7.5 22 20 -3 31 -12 -16 -8 -14 -0.766 -0.70 -25 -0.20 -0.78 -0.14 -0.224 -0.493 -65.46 31.17 -58.42

1% 18 -4.1 97 143 45 82 15 13 5 18 -0.438 -0.52 60 1.09 0.19 -0.12 0.093 -0.284 140.72 80.96 185.21

2% 17 -3.3 93 134 43 79 14 12 4 16 -0.362 -0.46 53 0.95 0.11 -0.11 0.074 -0.241 128.08 79.44 167.27

3% 16 -2.8 90 131 42 77 13 11 4 16 -0.303 -0.44 51 0.90 0.08 -0.10 0.064 -0.200 123.99 77.72 150.48

4% 16 -2.5 88 127 41 76 13 10 4 15 -0.224 -0.42 48 0.84 0.06 -0.10 0.047 -0.178 119.75 76.58 144.68

5% 15 -2.3 86 126 40 75 12 10 4 14 -0.177 -0.40 47 0.82 0.04 -0.10 0.045 -0.150 114.04 75.90 139.67

10% 14 -1.3 82 118 38 73 11 9 3 12 -0.087 -0.36 42 0.71 -0.02 -0.09 0.021 -0.087 99.13 72.54 118.79

15% 13 -0.7 79 112 36 71 10 8 3 11 -0.066 -0.34 39 0.67 -0.05 -0.09 0.007 -0.063 88.36 70.44 107.00

20% 12 -0.3 76 108 35 70 9 7 2 10 -0.049 -0.32 36 0.63 -0.08 -0.08 -0.005 -0.043 81.45 69.14 98.38

25% 11 0.0 74 106 34 68 9 6 2 10 -0.036 -0.30 34 0.59 -0.11 -0.08 -0.014 -0.029 76.82 67.97 92.33

30% 11 0.3 73 103 33 67 8 6 2 9 -0.027 -0.29 33 0.56 -0.13 -0.08 -0.020 -0.020 72.61 66.76 87.90

35% 10 0.6 71 101 32 66 8 5 1 8 -0.019 -0.28 31 0.54 -0.15 -0.07 -0.027 -0.016 68.22 65.62 83.12

40% 10 0.8 70 98 31 65 7 4 1 8 -0.011 -0.27 30 0.52 -0.17 -0.07 -0.034 -0.009 65.18 64.53 75.97

45% 9 1.0 69 96 30 64 7 4 1 7 -0.007 -0.26 28 0.49 -0.19 -0.07 -0.040 -0.007 61.62 63.75 70.32

50% 9 1.3 67 94 29 63 7 4 1 7 -0.003 -0.25 27 0.47 -0.20 -0.07 -0.044 -0.002 57.56 62.80 64.38

55% 8 1.5 66 92 28 62 6 3 1 6 -0.000 -0.24 25 0.45 -0.22 -0.07 -0.051 -0.000 54.26 61.86 59.28

60% 8 1.7 65 89 28 61 6 3 0 6 0.003 -0.23 24 0.42 -0.24 -0.06 -0.056 0.002 51.20 60.95 54.66

65% 8 1.9 63 87 27 60 5 2 0 5 0.008 -0.22 22 0.40 -0.25 -0.06 -0.063 0.005 48.83 59.86 49.65

70% 7 2.1 62 85 26 59 5 2 0 5 0.012 -0.21 21 0.38 -0.27 -0.06 -0.069 0.009 44.83 58.79 44.92

75% 7 2.4 60 82 25 57 4 1 0 4 0.017 -0.19 19 0.35 -0.29 -0.06 -0.073 0.013 41.33 57.67 39.82

80% 6 2.6 58 79 24 56 4 1 -1 3 0.028 -0.18 17 0.32 -0.32 -0.05 -0.080 0.022 35.95 56.31 35.13

85% 5 3.0 56 75 22 54 3 0 -1 3 0.050 -0.16 14 0.29 -0.35 -0.05 -0.091 0.031 28.97 54.98 27.67

90% 4 3.5 52 70 20 52 2 -1 -1 2 0.075 -0.14 11 0.24 -0.39 -0.04 -0.102 0.043 23.40 53.33 18.53

95% 2 4.2 48 61 17 49 -1 -3 -2 1 0.159 -0.10 5 0.17 -0.47 -0.03 -0.117 0.081 12.45 49.85 4.36

Spring 2016 Gelbvieh Active Sires



Spring 2016 International Cattle Evaluation

Statistical Breakdown

Gelbvieh Active Dams
Expected Progeny Differences Index

Growth and Maternal Intake and Carcass Values

CED BW WW YW MK TM CEM HP PG30 ST DMI YG CW RE MB FT ADG RFI $Cow FPI EPI

Num Animals 21285 21285 21285 21285 21285 21285 21285 21285 21285 21285 3398 21285 21285 21285 21285 21285 3398 3398 3974 21660 3974

High 22 11.1 106 163 59 92 19 19 7 22 1.151 0.10 73 1.53 0.61 0.03 0.181 0.538 151.82 91.42 206.78

Average 8 1.6 66 90 29 61 6 3 1 7 -0.009 -0.26 25 0.46 -0.19 -0.07 -0.046 -0.011 63.54 60.84 65.01

Low -10 -7.5 20 2 -6 26 -21 -11 -7 -8 -1.141 -0.67 -32 -0.21 -0.83 -0.15 -0.200 -0.563 -9.48 31.93 -55.62

1% 16 -3.4 89 129 44 80 13 13 5 17 -0.273 -0.44 51 0.92 0.13 -0.11 0.056 -0.202 129.97 76.25 153.40

2% 15 -2.7 86 124 42 78 13 12 4 15 -0.209 -0.41 48 0.84 0.08 -0.10 0.041 -0.166 121.43 74.51 142.19

3% 14 -2.2 84 121 41 76 12 11 4 15 -0.172 -0.40 46 0.80 0.05 -0.10 0.029 -0.134 116.63 73.23 130.25

4% 14 -1.9 83 119 40 75 12 10 4 14 -0.149 -0.39 45 0.76 0.03 -0.09 0.022 -0.120 113.28 72.35 123.12

5% 13 -1.6 82 117 40 75 11 10 3 14 -0.133 -0.38 43 0.74 0.02 -0.09 0.017 -0.106 110.84 71.54 118.29

10% 12 -0.8 78 110 37 72 10 8 3 12 -0.094 -0.35 39 0.67 -0.04 -0.09 0.001 -0.069 102.23 69.07 105.27

15% 11 -0.3 75 107 35 70 10 7 2 11 -0.070 -0.33 36 0.62 -0.07 -0.08 -0.011 -0.050 92.05 67.42 96.54

20% 10 0.1 74 104 34 68 9 6 2 10 -0.054 -0.32 34 0.59 -0.10 -0.08 -0.019 -0.038 85.08 66.16 89.79

25% 10 0.4 72 101 33 67 9 6 2 9 -0.042 -0.30 32 0.56 -0.12 -0.08 -0.025 -0.029 79.33 65.02 85.09

30% 9 0.7 71 99 32 66 8 5 1 9 -0.033 -0.29 31 0.53 -0.14 -0.08 -0.030 -0.023 75.02 64.02 80.12

35% 9 1.0 69 97 31 65 8 4 1 8 -0.025 -0.28 29 0.51 -0.15 -0.07 -0.035 -0.018 70.91 63.11 75.93

40% 9 1.2 68 94 30 64 7 4 1 8 -0.017 -0.27 28 0.49 -0.17 -0.07 -0.039 -0.012 67.00 62.26 72.28

45% 8 1.4 67 92 30 63 7 3 1 7 -0.011 -0.27 27 0.47 -0.18 -0.07 -0.044 -0.008 64.10 61.43 68.27

50% 8 1.7 66 91 29 62 7 3 1 7 -0.005 -0.26 25 0.45 -0.20 -0.07 -0.048 -0.005 61.02 60.61 64.45

55% 8 1.9 65 88 28 61 6 2 0 6 -0.001 -0.25 24 0.43 -0.21 -0.07 -0.053 -0.002 58.17 59.82 60.40

60% 7 2.1 63 86 27 60 6 2 0 6 0.004 -0.24 23 0.42 -0.23 -0.06 -0.056 0.001 54.95 59.05 56.47

65% 7 2.3 62 84 26 58 5 2 0 5 0.009 -0.23 21 0.40 -0.24 -0.06 -0.060 0.004 51.72 58.26 52.53

70% 6 2.6 61 82 25 57 5 1 0 5 0.015 -0.22 20 0.38 -0.26 -0.06 -0.065 0.009 49.03 57.44 48.48

75% 6 2.8 59 80 24 56 4 1 0 4 0.022 -0.21 18 0.36 -0.27 -0.06 -0.070 0.013 45.51 56.54 43.95

80% 5 3.1 58 77 23 55 4 0 -1 4 0.031 -0.20 16 0.33 -0.29 -0.05 -0.075 0.019 41.36 55.55 38.43

85% 5 3.5 56 74 22 53 3 0 -1 3 0.047 -0.18 14 0.31 -0.31 -0.05 -0.082 0.027 36.52 54.37 32.27

90% 4 3.9 53 69 20 51 2 -1 -1 2 0.071 -0.16 11 0.27 -0.34 -0.05 -0.090 0.042 31.91 52.95 25.51

95% 3 4.7 49 63 17 48 0 -2 -2 1 0.114 -0.13 6 0.21 -0.38 -0.04 -0.106 0.065 23.68 50.79 14.15

Spring 2016 Gelbvieh Active Dams



Spring 2016 International Cattle Evaluation

Statistical Breakdown

Gelbvieh Non-Parents
Expected Progeny Differences Index

Growth and Maternal Intake and Carcass Values

CED BW WW YW MK TM CEM HP PG30 ST DMI YG CW RE MB FT ADG RFI $Cow FPI EPI

Num Animals 31421 31421 31421 31421 31421 31421 31421 31421 31421 31421 1848 31421 31421 31421 31421 31421 1848 1848 2591 30307 2591

High 23 11.8 106 158 52 88 17 16 7 27 2.236 0.11 71 1.68 0.59 0.03 0.233 0.857 181.24 93.46 306.43

Average 9 1.2 67 94 29 63 6 4 1 8 -0.022 -0.25 27 0.48 -0.17 -0.06 -0.042 -0.024 78.15 63.41 71.63

Low -9 -8.7 15 13 3 29 -11 -10 -5 -7 -1.953 -0.74 -29 -0.24 -0.86 -0.17 -0.321 -0.905 10.43 32.91 -105.93

1% 16 -3.5 90 132 42 78 13 11 4 18 -1.095 -0.43 52 0.89 0.17 -0.10 0.136 -0.419 145.53 78.74 179.50

2% 15 -2.8 87 127 40 77 12 10 4 17 -0.835 -0.40 49 0.82 0.12 -0.10 0.080 -0.288 139.51 76.86 155.10

3% 15 -2.3 86 124 39 75 11 10 4 16 -0.622 -0.38 47 0.78 0.08 -0.09 0.056 -0.232 133.60 75.67 141.11

4% 14 -2.0 84 122 38 74 11 9 3 16 -0.523 -0.37 46 0.75 0.06 -0.09 0.050 -0.206 128.47 74.76 133.44

5% 14 -1.8 83 120 38 74 11 9 3 15 -0.453 -0.36 44 0.73 0.04 -0.09 0.044 -0.178 124.94 74.05 127.58

10% 13 -1.1 79 114 36 71 10 8 3 13 -0.229 -0.34 40 0.66 -0.01 -0.08 0.016 -0.113 114.55 71.48 113.13

15% 12 -0.6 77 110 34 70 9 7 2 12 -0.135 -0.32 37 0.62 -0.05 -0.08 0.005 -0.086 106.00 69.73 103.12

20% 11 -0.2 75 106 33 68 9 6 2 11 -0.095 -0.30 35 0.59 -0.07 -0.08 -0.006 -0.067 99.81 68.44 98.16

25% 11 0.1 74 104 33 67 8 6 2 11 -0.071 -0.29 34 0.57 -0.10 -0.07 -0.014 -0.058 93.33 67.31 92.59

30% 10 0.4 72 102 32 66 8 5 1 10 -0.055 -0.28 32 0.55 -0.11 -0.07 -0.021 -0.047 88.94 66.37 88.35

35% 10 0.6 71 100 31 65 7 5 1 9 -0.044 -0.27 31 0.53 -0.13 -0.07 -0.027 -0.039 85.04 65.53 83.75

40% 9 0.8 70 98 30 65 7 4 1 9 -0.034 -0.26 29 0.51 -0.15 -0.07 -0.032 -0.032 81.97 64.72 79.97

45% 9 1.1 69 96 30 64 7 4 1 8 -0.026 -0.26 28 0.49 -0.16 -0.07 -0.038 -0.023 78.62 63.98 76.78

50% 9 1.3 67 94 29 63 6 4 1 8 -0.013 -0.25 27 0.48 -0.17 -0.07 -0.043 -0.016 75.47 63.25 72.61

55% 8 1.4 66 92 28 62 6 3 1 8 -0.002 -0.24 26 0.46 -0.19 -0.06 -0.049 -0.009 72.84 62.49 68.53

60% 8 1.6 65 91 28 61 6 3 0 7 0.010 -0.23 24 0.44 -0.20 -0.06 -0.053 -0.002 69.70 61.79 63.88

65% 8 1.8 64 89 27 60 5 3 0 7 0.027 -0.22 23 0.42 -0.22 -0.06 -0.057 0.006 66.94 61.05 60.06

70% 7 2.0 63 87 26 59 5 2 0 6 0.037 -0.21 22 0.41 -0.23 -0.06 -0.063 0.013 63.75 60.25 55.74

75% 7 2.3 61 84 26 58 5 2 0 6 0.053 -0.20 20 0.39 -0.25 -0.05 -0.070 0.023 59.78 59.38 50.35

80% 7 2.6 60 82 25 57 4 1 0 5 0.073 -0.19 19 0.37 -0.26 -0.05 -0.076 0.031 55.80 58.40 43.40

85% 6 2.9 58 79 24 56 3 1 0 5 0.102 -0.17 17 0.34 -0.29 -0.05 -0.086 0.047 51.50 57.28 35.61

90% 5 3.3 55 75 22 54 2 0 -1 4 0.174 -0.15 14 0.31 -0.31 -0.04 -0.100 0.065 47.73 55.81 27.13

95% 4 4.0 52 69 20 51 1 -1 -1 3 0.378 -0.12 9 0.26 -0.36 -0.04 -0.125 0.086 40.79 53.55 10.67

Spring 2016 Gelbvieh Non-Parents



Spring 2016 International Cattle Evaluation

Statistical Breakdown

Balancer Active Sires
Expected Progeny Differences Index

Growth and Maternal Intake and Carcass Values

CED BW WW YW MK TM CEM HP PG30 ST DMI YG CW RE MB FT ADG RFI $Cow FPI EPI

Num Animals 1195 1195 1195 1195 1195 1195 1195 1195 1195 1195 310 1195 1195 1195 1195 1195 310 310 347 1219 347

High 27 7.6 110 167 48 84 15 18 7 17 1.598 0.24 73 1.43 1.37 0.09 0.368 0.464 126.34 120.68 317.00

Average 11 0.0 65 100 26 59 7 4 1 4 0.053 -0.13 29 0.45 0.28 -0.03 0.039 -0.028 52.26 75.63 123.59

Low -1 -10.7 30 45 5 31 -9 -9 -7 -5 -1.342 -0.53 -11 -0.26 -0.42 -0.11 -0.221 -0.769 -4.62 47.02 -54.20

1% 22 -5.2 94 146 40 77 14 12 6 13 -0.887 -0.40 59 1.06 1.06 -0.08 0.304 -0.518 112.59 102.00 296.26

2% 20 -4.6 89 139 38 73 13 10 5 13 -0.654 -0.37 56 0.99 1.00 -0.07 0.239 -0.420 110.26 100.66 248.67

3% 19 -4.2 86 136 38 71 12 10 5 12 -0.645 -0.34 53 0.93 0.91 -0.07 0.219 -0.300 105.49 98.22 227.71

4% 18 -3.9 85 133 37 71 12 9 5 11 -0.441 -0.33 51 0.90 0.86 -0.07 0.211 -0.267 101.57 96.81 222.36

5% 18 -3.5 83 131 37 70 12 9 5 11 -0.388 -0.32 50 0.87 0.81 -0.06 0.200 -0.240 99.56 94.47 216.70

10% 16 -2.6 79 125 34 68 11 8 4 9 -0.221 -0.27 45 0.76 0.66 -0.06 0.158 -0.168 89.24 88.95 188.42

15% 15 -2.1 76 118 32 66 10 7 3 8 -0.118 -0.24 41 0.69 0.56 -0.05 0.124 -0.126 79.95 85.27 177.78

20% 15 -1.7 74 115 31 65 10 6 3 7 -0.073 -0.22 39 0.64 0.49 -0.05 0.095 -0.095 70.92 83.38 164.50

25% 14 -1.3 72 111 30 64 9 6 3 6 -0.053 -0.20 36 0.60 0.44 -0.04 0.077 -0.071 65.19 81.48 153.08

30% 13 -1.0 70 108 29 62 9 5 2 6 -0.039 -0.18 35 0.56 0.39 -0.04 0.066 -0.057 61.08 79.90 144.40

35% 13 -0.7 69 106 28 61 8 5 2 5 -0.025 -0.17 33 0.53 0.35 -0.04 0.057 -0.046 57.29 78.71 138.73

40% 12 -0.4 68 104 28 61 8 5 2 5 -0.014 -0.16 32 0.50 0.31 -0.03 0.049 -0.035 53.49 77.09 133.22

45% 12 -0.1 66 102 27 60 8 4 2 4 -0.006 -0.14 30 0.47 0.27 -0.03 0.042 -0.025 50.84 75.69 127.17

50% 11 0.1 65 100 26 59 7 4 1 4 0.005 -0.13 29 0.44 0.24 -0.03 0.033 -0.017 48.54 74.34 121.28

55% 11 0.3 64 98 25 58 7 3 1 4 0.016 -0.12 28 0.41 0.21 -0.02 0.025 -0.010 46.27 73.30 116.43

60% 10 0.6 63 96 24 57 6 3 1 3 0.031 -0.10 26 0.39 0.18 -0.02 0.016 0.000 43.05 72.23 111.20

65% 10 0.8 62 93 24 56 6 2 1 3 0.050 -0.09 25 0.35 0.15 -0.02 0.005 0.007 41.40 71.08 104.65

70% 9 1.0 60 91 23 55 6 2 0 2 0.062 -0.08 23 0.31 0.11 -0.01 -0.003 0.017 38.23 69.97 98.68

75% 9 1.4 59 88 22 54 5 2 0 2 0.097 -0.06 21 0.28 0.08 -0.01 -0.016 0.026 34.79 68.68 91.64

80% 8 1.6 57 86 20 53 5 1 0 1 0.138 -0.04 19 0.24 0.05 -0.01 -0.026 0.040 32.82 67.30 83.50

85% 8 2.0 55 83 19 52 4 0 -1 1 0.244 -0.02 18 0.21 -0.01 0.00 -0.041 0.067 30.40 65.92 73.64

90% 7 2.3 53 79 17 50 3 0 -1 0 0.414 0.01 15 0.16 -0.04 0.01 -0.059 0.092 26.45 64.20 60.73

95% 6 3.1 48 72 14 47 1 -2 -2 -1 0.804 0.05 10 0.08 -0.09 0.02 -0.085 0.160 19.18 61.49 39.45

Spring 2016 Balancer Active Sires



Spring 2016 International Cattle Evaluation

Statistical Breakdown

Balancer Active Dams
Expected Progeny Differences Index

Growth and Maternal Intake and Carcass Values

CED BW WW YW MK TM CEM HP PG30 ST DMI YG CW RE MB FT ADG RFI $Cow FPI EPI

Num Animals 17627 17627 17627 17627 17627 17627 17627 17625 17625 17626 3512 17627 17627 17627 17627 17627 3512 3512 4037 18036 4037

High 23 12.0 106 172 48 85 17 18 8 19 1.339 0.38 83 1.47 1.49 0.11 0.285 0.587 134.87 113.41 253.84

Average 10 0.4 63 95 25 57 7 4 1 4 0.013 -0.14 27 0.39 0.21 -0.03 0.012 -0.002 52.52 71.11 106.35

Low -4 -11.2 17 18 -6 25 -14 -14 -6 -8 -1.757 -0.56 -30 -0.38 -0.59 -0.12 -0.215 -0.645 -36.07 45.60 -76.83

1% 18 -4.7 86 132 40 75 13 13 5 13 -0.401 -0.36 52 0.92 0.79 -0.08 0.145 -0.233 111.81 91.16 201.15

2% 18 -4.0 83 128 38 73 12 12 5 12 -0.293 -0.33 49 0.85 0.70 -0.08 0.128 -0.191 102.55 88.65 191.91

3% 17 -3.6 81 125 37 71 12 11 5 11 -0.236 -0.32 47 0.80 0.65 -0.07 0.117 -0.147 97.87 87.01 183.72

4% 16 -3.2 80 123 36 70 12 10 4 11 -0.206 -0.31 46 0.77 0.62 -0.07 0.110 -0.134 94.84 85.93 179.58

5% 16 -3.0 79 121 36 69 11 10 4 10 -0.186 -0.30 44 0.75 0.58 -0.07 0.102 -0.121 91.31 84.98 174.83

10% 15 -2.1 75 115 33 66 11 8 4 9 -0.114 -0.26 40 0.66 0.48 -0.06 0.081 -0.079 80.55 81.77 159.48

15% 14 -1.6 73 112 32 65 10 7 3 8 -0.076 -0.24 38 0.60 0.42 -0.05 0.065 -0.059 74.70 79.67 148.81

20% 13 -1.1 71 109 30 63 9 7 3 7 -0.056 -0.22 36 0.56 0.37 -0.05 0.056 -0.045 70.16 77.95 139.30

25% 13 -0.8 70 106 29 62 9 6 2 6 -0.040 -0.20 34 0.52 0.34 -0.05 0.046 -0.035 66.54 76.42 132.64

30% 12 -0.5 68 104 29 61 9 5 2 6 -0.029 -0.19 32 0.49 0.30 -0.04 0.038 -0.026 63.14 75.11 126.83

35% 12 -0.3 67 101 28 60 8 5 2 5 -0.019 -0.17 31 0.46 0.27 -0.04 0.030 -0.020 60.06 73.91 121.29

40% 11 0.0 66 99 27 59 8 4 2 5 -0.011 -0.16 30 0.44 0.24 -0.04 0.023 -0.012 56.67 72.75 116.04

45% 11 0.2 64 97 26 58 8 4 1 5 -0.002 -0.15 28 0.41 0.21 -0.03 0.017 -0.006 54.06 71.71 111.17

50% 10 0.4 63 95 25 57 7 4 1 4 0.007 -0.14 27 0.38 0.19 -0.03 0.011 0.001 51.15 70.72 106.04

55% 10 0.7 62 93 25 56 7 3 1 4 0.017 -0.12 26 0.36 0.16 -0.03 0.005 0.007 48.29 69.71 100.80

60% 9 0.9 61 91 24 55 6 3 1 3 0.026 -0.11 24 0.33 0.14 -0.03 -0.002 0.011 45.73 68.71 96.04

65% 9 1.1 60 89 23 54 6 2 0 3 0.036 -0.10 23 0.31 0.11 -0.02 -0.008 0.018 43.07 67.71 91.00

70% 9 1.4 58 87 22 53 6 2 0 2 0.050 -0.09 21 0.28 0.09 -0.02 -0.016 0.025 40.46 66.61 85.59

75% 8 1.6 57 85 21 52 5 1 0 2 0.067 -0.07 20 0.25 0.06 -0.02 -0.024 0.034 37.59 65.52 78.98

80% 8 1.9 55 82 20 51 4 1 0 1 0.085 -0.05 18 0.22 0.03 -0.01 -0.033 0.045 34.42 64.25 72.86

85% 7 2.3 53 78 19 49 4 0 -1 1 0.108 -0.04 16 0.19 -0.01 -0.01 -0.042 0.059 30.59 62.81 64.87

90% 6 2.7 51 75 17 47 3 -1 -1 0 0.141 -0.01 13 0.14 -0.05 0.00 -0.054 0.078 25.46 60.99 54.87

95% 5 3.4 47 69 14 44 1 -2 -2 -1 0.208 0.02 8 0.08 -0.12 0.01 -0.074 0.111 19.10 58.40 40.05

Spring 2016 Balancer Active Dams



Spring 2016 International Cattle Evaluation

Statistical Breakdown

Balancer Non-Parents
Expected Progeny Differences Index

Growth and Maternal Intake and Carcass Values

CED BW WW YW MK TM CEM HP PG30 ST DMI YG CW RE MB FT ADG RFI $Cow FPI EPI

Num Animals 41648 41648 41648 41648 41648 41648 41648 41592 41592 41490 4879 41603 41648 41648 41648 41648 4879 4879 6613 39818 6614

High 27 10.4 108 172 48 84 19 17 7 22 2.259 0.44 82 1.56 1.95 0.13 0.351 0.761 152.31 125.09 333.55

Average 11 0.0 65 99 25 58 7 4 1 5 0.020 -0.14 29 0.45 0.25 -0.03 0.023 -0.012 58.25 74.33 115.18

Low -4 -9.9 15 19 2 28 -11 -9 -5 -5 -1.886 -0.54 -27 -0.45 -0.64 -0.13 -0.369 -0.938 0.00 25.37 -140.90

1% 19 -4.7 87 136 38 73 13 11 5 14 -1.034 -0.36 54 0.95 0.90 -0.08 0.193 -0.412 115.47 98.99 226.55

2% 18 -4.1 84 132 36 71 12 10 4 12 -0.830 -0.33 50 0.89 0.81 -0.07 0.169 -0.356 107.84 95.19 207.64

3% 18 -3.7 83 129 35 70 12 9 4 12 -0.720 -0.31 48 0.84 0.75 -0.07 0.150 -0.312 102.73 92.73 200.62

4% 17 -3.4 81 127 35 69 11 9 4 11 -0.651 -0.30 47 0.81 0.70 -0.07 0.139 -0.243 99.02 91.05 194.47

5% 17 -3.1 80 125 34 68 11 8 4 11 -0.605 -0.29 46 0.79 0.67 -0.06 0.128 -0.212 96.00 89.71 189.50

10% 16 -2.3 77 119 32 66 10 7 3 9 -0.319 -0.25 42 0.70 0.56 -0.06 0.102 -0.125 86.32 85.67 172.14

15% 15 -1.9 75 115 31 65 10 7 3 8 -0.168 -0.23 39 0.64 0.49 -0.05 0.084 -0.092 79.35 83.17 161.87

20% 14 -1.5 73 112 30 63 9 6 3 7 -0.100 -0.21 37 0.60 0.43 -0.05 0.074 -0.070 74.25 81.28 154.58

25% 13 -1.2 71 109 29 62 9 6 2 7 -0.060 -0.20 36 0.57 0.39 -0.04 0.065 -0.057 70.13 79.71 147.30

30% 13 -0.9 70 107 28 61 8 5 2 6 -0.037 -0.19 34 0.54 0.35 -0.04 0.057 -0.042 66.82 78.32 140.51

35% 12 -0.6 69 105 28 61 8 5 2 6 -0.019 -0.17 33 0.51 0.32 -0.04 0.048 -0.032 64.17 77.03 134.47

40% 12 -0.4 68 103 27 60 8 4 2 5 -0.003 -0.16 31 0.49 0.29 -0.03 0.040 -0.024 61.49 75.86 128.40

45% 11 -0.1 66 101 26 59 7 4 1 5 0.009 -0.15 30 0.46 0.26 -0.03 0.034 -0.015 59.04 74.71 122.49

50% 11 0.1 65 99 26 58 7 4 1 5 0.021 -0.14 29 0.44 0.23 -0.03 0.025 -0.007 56.37 73.66 117.07

55% 11 0.3 64 97 25 57 7 3 1 4 0.033 -0.13 27 0.42 0.20 -0.03 0.017 0.001 54.33 72.66 111.81

60% 10 0.5 63 96 24 57 6 3 1 4 0.049 -0.12 26 0.39 0.17 -0.02 0.009 0.009 52.15 71.60 106.31

65% 10 0.8 62 94 24 56 6 3 1 3 0.066 -0.10 25 0.37 0.14 -0.02 -0.001 0.019 49.79 70.58 101.04

70% 9 1.0 61 92 23 55 6 2 1 3 0.083 -0.09 24 0.35 0.12 -0.02 -0.007 0.027 47.42 69.49 94.20

75% 9 1.2 59 89 22 54 5 2 0 3 0.105 -0.08 22 0.32 0.09 -0.01 -0.017 0.040 44.69 68.31 87.24

80% 8 1.5 58 87 21 53 5 1 0 2 0.144 -0.06 20 0.29 0.06 -0.01 -0.028 0.054 41.85 67.08 79.64

85% 8 1.9 56 84 20 52 4 1 0 2 0.204 -0.05 18 0.26 0.02 -0.01 -0.039 0.069 38.47 65.67 69.76

90% 7 2.3 53 80 18 50 3 0 -1 1 0.348 -0.02 16 0.21 -0.02 0.00 -0.054 0.096 33.84 63.97 56.10

95% 6 3.0 50 74 16 48 2 -1 -1 0 0.541 0.01 12 0.15 -0.08 0.01 -0.088 0.158 26.80 61.36 27.32

Spring 2016 Balancer Non-Parents



Spring 2016 International Cattle Evaluation

Statistical Breakdown

Active Sires
Expected Progeny Differences Index

Growth and Maternal Intake and Carcass Values

CED BW WW YW MK TM CEM HP PG30 ST DMI YG CW RE MB FT ADG RFI $Cow FPI EPI

Num Animals 4910 4910 4910 4910 4910 4910 4910 4882 4882 4824 1319 4896 4910 4910 4910 4910 1319 1319 1458 4980 1458

High 31 10.4 114 176 56 94 22 21 10 22 1.598 0.65 77 1.54 2.09 0.14 0.436 0.479 151.09 135.47 317.00

Average 11 0.0 64 96 27 59 7 3 1 4 0.011 -0.16 27 0.43 0.14 -0.04 0.007 -0.016 50.42 71.03 101.58

Low -12 -12.8 7 1 -6 9 -15 -16 -8 -14 -1.342 -0.70 -34 -0.70 -0.78 -0.18 -0.224 -0.769 -65.46 0.00 -92.79

1% 24 -6.4 94 146 43 79 15 12 6 16 -0.654 -0.48 59 1.17 1.26 -0.12 0.220 -0.369 126.34 106.68 255.04

2% 22 -5.6 90 140 41 77 14 11 5 15 -0.406 -0.43 55 1.03 1.11 -0.10 0.199 -0.263 119.85 101.95 232.05

3% 21 -5.0 87 136 40 75 13 10 5 14 -0.347 -0.40 51 0.96 1.03 -0.10 0.174 -0.232 111.21 99.73 220.92

4% 21 -4.6 85 133 39 74 13 10 4 13 -0.292 -0.38 50 0.91 0.96 -0.09 0.159 -0.200 105.87 97.81 212.81

5% 20 -4.3 84 130 38 73 13 9 4 13 -0.231 -0.37 48 0.87 0.92 -0.09 0.151 -0.184 101.74 96.07 206.88

10% 17 -3.2 79 122 36 70 11 8 3 11 -0.112 -0.33 43 0.75 0.75 -0.08 0.118 -0.116 88.33 89.90 182.01

15% 16 -2.6 76 117 34 68 11 7 3 9 -0.077 -0.30 40 0.69 0.63 -0.08 0.090 -0.080 79.02 85.66 167.08

20% 15 -2.0 74 113 33 67 10 6 3 8 -0.056 -0.28 37 0.63 0.53 -0.07 0.074 -0.056 72.52 82.58 152.59

25% 14 -1.5 72 109 31 65 9 5 2 7 -0.042 -0.26 35 0.59 0.45 -0.07 0.058 -0.041 66.81 79.74 140.13

30% 13 -1.1 70 106 30 64 9 5 2 7 -0.031 -0.25 33 0.56 0.36 -0.06 0.045 -0.028 62.56 77.03 129.92

35% 12 -0.7 69 103 29 63 8 4 2 6 -0.020 -0.23 32 0.53 0.27 -0.06 0.030 -0.021 57.29 74.67 120.17

40% 11 -0.4 67 101 28 61 8 4 1 5 -0.014 -0.21 30 0.50 0.19 -0.05 0.017 -0.014 52.85 72.55 111.43

45% 11 -0.1 66 99 28 60 7 3 1 4 -0.008 -0.20 28 0.47 0.10 -0.05 0.005 -0.009 50.09 70.76 103.40

50% 10 0.3 64 97 27 59 7 3 1 4 -0.003 -0.18 27 0.44 0.03 -0.04 -0.004 -0.004 47.17 69.13 95.42

55% 10 0.6 63 94 26 58 6 2 1 3 0.002 -0.16 26 0.41 -0.03 -0.04 -0.015 -0.001 43.29 67.62 89.25

60% 9 0.8 61 92 25 57 6 2 0 2 0.008 -0.14 24 0.38 -0.07 -0.03 -0.024 0.002 40.67 66.16 81.89

65% 9 1.1 60 89 24 56 5 2 0 2 0.013 -0.12 22 0.35 -0.12 -0.02 -0.034 0.006 36.78 64.65 74.07

70% 8 1.4 58 87 23 54 5 1 0 1 0.021 -0.10 21 0.31 -0.16 -0.02 -0.042 0.011 33.87 63.24 66.50

75% 8 1.7 56 84 22 53 4 1 0 0 0.038 -0.07 19 0.27 -0.19 -0.01 -0.052 0.019 31.36 61.76 57.65

80% 7 2.0 54 80 21 51 4 0 0 0 0.056 -0.04 17 0.22 -0.22 0.00 -0.062 0.028 28.60 59.89 49.89

85% 6 2.4 52 76 19 49 3 -1 -1 0 0.081 0.00 14 0.18 -0.26 0.01 -0.072 0.041 25.22 57.83 41.67

90% 5 2.9 48 70 18 46 2 -2 -1 0 0.138 0.04 10 0.09 -0.31 0.02 -0.085 0.068 20.08 55.45 31.49

95% 4 3.6 42 59 15 41 0 -2 -2 -1 0.287 0.10 3 -0.02 -0.39 0.03 -0.106 0.113 11.57 51.53 14.60

Includes all active animals that meet the listing qualifications regardless of Gelbvieh 

Spring 2016 Active Sires



Spring 2016 International Cattle Evaluation

Statistical Breakdown

Active Dams
Expected Progeny Differences Index

Growth and Maternal Intake and Carcass Values

CED BW WW YW MK TM CEM HP PG30 ST DMI YG CW RE MB FT ADG RFI $Cow FPI EPI

Num Animals 45783 45784 45784 45784 45784 45784 45783 45774 45774 45587 8058 45780 45783 45783 45783 45783 8058 8058 8710 46702 8709

High 26 12.0 106 172 59 92 19 19 8 22 1.320 0.38 83 1.53 1.71 0.12 0.287 0.591 151.82 116.06 257.97

Average 9 0.9 63 91 27 58 6 3 1 5 0.002 -0.19 25 0.40 0.02 -0.05 -0.011 -0.005 56.58 65.71 87.93

Low -10 -11.2 12 2 -6 9 -21 -14 -7 -8 -1.698 -0.67 -35 -0.70 -0.83 -0.18 -0.229 -0.660 -36.07 31.93 -76.83

1% 18 -4.4 88 131 43 78 13 13 5 16 -0.309 -0.42 51 0.91 0.81 -0.11 0.138 -0.216 122.51 89.45 197.66

2% 17 -3.6 84 125 41 76 12 11 5 14 -0.238 -0.39 48 0.83 0.70 -0.10 0.122 -0.170 114.91 86.62 183.72

3% 16 -3.2 83 122 40 74 12 11 4 14 -0.196 -0.38 46 0.79 0.64 -0.09 0.111 -0.142 110.28 84.73 176.83

4% 16 -2.8 81 120 39 73 12 10 4 13 -0.175 -0.36 45 0.75 0.59 -0.09 0.101 -0.125 106.64 83.46 171.49

5% 15 -2.6 80 119 38 72 11 10 4 12 -0.158 -0.35 43 0.73 0.55 -0.09 0.094 -0.111 103.83 82.20 166.10

10% 14 -1.7 76 112 35 69 10 8 3 11 -0.104 -0.32 39 0.65 0.41 -0.08 0.068 -0.075 90.73 78.18 147.09

15% 13 -1.1 74 109 34 67 10 7 3 9 -0.072 -0.30 37 0.60 0.33 -0.08 0.051 -0.055 81.90 75.37 133.69

20% 12 -0.7 72 105 32 66 9 6 2 9 -0.055 -0.28 34 0.56 0.26 -0.07 0.036 -0.040 76.23 73.20 123.90

25% 11 -0.3 70 103 31 64 9 5 2 8 -0.041 -0.27 33 0.53 0.20 -0.07 0.025 -0.030 71.51 71.40 115.67

30% 11 0.0 69 100 30 63 8 5 2 7 -0.031 -0.26 31 0.50 0.15 -0.07 0.015 -0.024 67.37 69.84 108.51

35% 10 0.3 67 98 29 62 8 4 1 7 -0.022 -0.24 29 0.48 0.10 -0.06 0.006 -0.018 64.11 68.40 101.73

40% 10 0.6 66 96 28 61 7 4 1 6 -0.014 -0.23 28 0.45 0.05 -0.06 -0.002 -0.012 60.83 67.17 95.59

45% 9 0.8 65 94 27 60 7 3 1 6 -0.008 -0.22 27 0.43 0.01 -0.06 -0.011 -0.007 57.56 65.97 89.87

50% 9 1.0 64 92 27 58 7 3 1 5 -0.002 -0.20 25 0.41 -0.04 -0.05 -0.018 -0.003 54.48 64.80 84.71

55% 8 1.3 62 90 26 57 6 2 1 5 0.005 -0.19 24 0.39 -0.08 -0.05 -0.025 0.001 51.38 63.67 79.02

60% 8 1.5 61 87 25 56 6 2 0 4 0.011 -0.17 22 0.36 -0.11 -0.04 -0.031 0.006 48.46 62.55 74.26

65% 8 1.7 60 85 24 55 5 1 0 4 0.019 -0.16 21 0.34 -0.14 -0.04 -0.038 0.011 45.38 61.41 69.11

70% 7 2.0 58 83 23 54 5 1 0 3 0.028 -0.14 20 0.31 -0.17 -0.03 -0.044 0.016 42.35 60.28 63.33

75% 7 2.3 56 81 22 53 4 1 0 2 0.041 -0.12 18 0.28 -0.20 -0.03 -0.051 0.023 38.80 59.13 57.56

80% 6 2.6 55 78 21 51 4 0 0 2 0.058 -0.09 16 0.24 -0.23 -0.02 -0.058 0.032 35.10 57.94 51.27

85% 6 2.9 53 75 20 50 3 -1 -1 1 0.079 -0.07 14 0.20 -0.26 -0.02 -0.067 0.045 31.04 56.53 44.18

90% 5 3.4 50 70 18 47 1 -2 -1 0 0.108 -0.03 11 0.14 -0.29 -0.01 -0.078 0.062 26.38 54.77 35.41

95% 4 4.2 47 64 15 44 0 -2 -2 0 0.166 0.01 7 0.06 -0.34 0.00 -0.094 0.092 19.50 52.31 22.69

Includes all active animals that meet the listing qualifications regardless of Gelbvieh 

Spring 2016 Active Dams



Spring 2016 International Cattle Evaluation

Statistical Breakdown

Non-Parents
Expected Progeny Differences Index

Growth and Maternal Intake and Carcass Values

CED BW WW YW MK TM CEM HP PG30 ST DMI YG CW RE MB FT ADG RFI $Cow FPI EPI

Num Animals 83932 83933 83933 83933 83933 83933 83932 83856 83856 83733 9194 83875 83932 83932 83932 83932 9194 9194 10361 80792 10361

High 27 11.8 108 172 52 88 19 17 7 27 2.379 0.44 82 1.68 2.14 0.13 0.424 0.858 181.24 128.13 333.55

Average 10 0.5 65 96 27 60 6 4 1 6 0.012 -0.18 27 0.45 0.08 -0.04 0.006 -0.009 62.30 69.57 100.56

Low -9 -9.9 14 -5 1 24 -11 -10 -5 -7 -2.110 -0.74 -42 -0.45 -0.86 -0.17 -0.368 -0.918 0.00 25.37 -140.90

1% 19 -4.5 89 134 40 76 13 11 5 17 -1.066 -0.40 53 0.93 0.86 -0.10 0.193 -0.404 130.59 96.72 222.14

2% 18 -3.8 86 130 38 74 12 10 4 15 -0.840 -0.37 50 0.86 0.75 -0.09 0.162 -0.288 120.94 92.38 203.53

3% 17 -3.4 84 127 37 73 12 9 4 14 -0.690 -0.36 48 0.82 0.69 -0.09 0.148 -0.234 116.21 89.92 195.25

4% 17 -3.1 82 125 37 72 11 9 4 14 -0.596 -0.34 46 0.79 0.64 -0.09 0.132 -0.202 111.77 88.15 188.57

5% 16 -2.8 81 123 36 71 11 9 4 13 -0.520 -0.34 45 0.76 0.60 -0.08 0.125 -0.172 107.79 86.83 181.86

10% 15 -2.0 78 117 34 69 10 7 3 11 -0.281 -0.31 41 0.68 0.47 -0.08 0.094 -0.113 94.92 82.43 164.38

15% 14 -1.5 75 113 32 67 9 7 3 10 -0.151 -0.28 38 0.63 0.39 -0.07 0.076 -0.084 87.16 79.57 153.64

20% 13 -1.1 73 109 31 66 9 6 2 9 -0.096 -0.27 36 0.59 0.32 -0.07 0.063 -0.066 81.20 77.33 143.88

25% 12 -0.7 72 107 30 64 8 6 2 8 -0.066 -0.25 34 0.56 0.27 -0.06 0.052 -0.053 76.39 75.44 135.01

30% 12 -0.4 71 104 30 63 8 5 2 8 -0.046 -0.24 33 0.54 0.22 -0.06 0.042 -0.040 72.26 73.83 127.14

35% 11 -0.1 69 102 29 62 8 5 2 7 -0.032 -0.23 31 0.51 0.17 -0.06 0.031 -0.032 68.58 72.38 120.16

40% 11 0.1 68 100 28 61 7 4 1 7 -0.017 -0.21 30 0.49 0.13 -0.05 0.022 -0.023 65.47 71.06 113.82

45% 10 0.3 67 98 28 60 7 4 1 6 -0.004 -0.20 29 0.47 0.09 -0.05 0.012 -0.015 62.38 69.76 107.06

50% 10 0.6 66 97 27 60 7 4 1 6 0.007 -0.19 28 0.45 0.04 -0.05 0.004 -0.007 59.50 68.57 101.22

55% 10 0.8 65 95 26 59 6 3 1 5 0.021 -0.17 26 0.43 0.00 -0.04 -0.004 -0.000 56.53 67.36 94.95

60% 9 1.0 63 93 26 58 6 3 1 5 0.035 -0.16 25 0.41 -0.04 -0.04 -0.013 0.007 53.96 66.23 88.76

65% 9 1.2 62 91 25 57 6 2 1 4 0.050 -0.15 24 0.39 -0.08 -0.03 -0.022 0.016 51.37 65.10 82.59

70% 8 1.5 61 89 24 56 5 2 0 4 0.068 -0.13 22 0.36 -0.11 -0.03 -0.031 0.026 48.65 63.98 76.36

75% 8 1.7 59 86 23 55 5 2 0 3 0.090 -0.11 21 0.34 -0.15 -0.02 -0.041 0.037 46.09 62.77 68.87

80% 7 2.0 58 84 22 54 4 1 0 3 0.125 -0.10 19 0.31 -0.18 -0.02 -0.050 0.051 42.63 61.51 60.44

85% 7 2.4 56 80 21 52 4 1 0 2 0.188 -0.07 17 0.28 -0.21 -0.01 -0.063 0.068 38.82 60.06 49.64

90% 6 2.8 53 76 20 51 3 0 -1 2 0.314 -0.05 14 0.23 -0.25 -0.01 -0.080 0.094 34.10 58.30 34.43

95% 5 3.5 49 70 17 48 1 -1 -1 1 0.520 -0.01 10 0.16 -0.30 0.01 -0.109 0.150 26.95 55.63 7.31

Includes all active animals that meet the listing qualifications regardless of Gelbvieh 

Spring 2016 Non-Parents


